

Bharat Hotels Limited

May 26, 2020

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action	
Long term Bank	1215.81	CARE BBB-	Revised from CARE BBB and	
Facilities		(Triple B Minus)	rating put under credit watch	
		(Under Credit watch with Negative	with negative implications	
		Implications)		
Short term Bank	55.00	CARE A3	Revised from CARE A3+ and	
Facilities		(A Three)	rating put under credit watch	
		(Under Credit watch with Negative	with negative implications	
		Implications)		
Total	1270.81			
	(Rs. One Thousand Two			
	Hundred Seventy Crore			
	and Eighty One Lakhs only)			

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Bharat Hotels Limited (BHL) factors in weakening of business and financial risk profile due to temporary shutdown of hotel properties following lockdown imposed by the Government and its subsequent extensions. Further, the ratings are placed on 'Credit Watch with Negative Implications' on account of disruption in operations due to CoVID-19 outbreak. Most of the company's properties have been shut down or are operating at minimal level. CARE expects the occupancy rates and RevPAR's to substantially decline in FY21 and recovery is expected to be slow and gradual. Disruption could also lead to increase in working capital requirement which may impact the liquidity position. The credit watch also takes cognizance of the news article regarding hike in licensing fees proposed by NDMC on the basis of current market forces and area covered by the Hotel property in Delhi. CARE will continue to monitor the developments in this regard and will take a view on the ratings once the exact implications of the above on the credit risk profile of the company are clear.

The ratings of BHL takes into account comfortable financial performance of the company as exhibited by improved occupancy levels and Average Room Rate (ARR) during FY19. Further, the ratings continue to derive strength from BHL's experienced promoters, long track record of operations in the hospitality business, established relationship with corporate clients and diversified portfolio of properties. However, the ratings continue to remain constrained by moderate solvency, vulnerability of revenues to inherent industry cyclicality, economic cycles, and exogenous events, regional trends in tourism and competition risk.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

- Sustained improvement in operational performance of properties leading to improvement in margins and debt coverage indicators
- Improvement in its capital structure with overall gearing of less than 1.00 times

Negative Factors

- Decline in Occupancy level and RevPAR, thereby affecting its liquidity & debt coverage indicators
- Decline in PBILDT margin going below 22% on a sustained basis leading to adverse impact on its debt coverage indicators
- Increase in debt levels leading to overall gearing to above 2.00x times

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Experienced promoters, long track of operations in the hotel industry

BHL has been operating various hotels in the hospitality industry for more than 30 years now. Dr. Jyotsna Suri has been associated with BHL since 1989 and was appointed as the Chairperson & Managing Director in 2006. She has a long experience of more than two decades in the hospitality industry. She is Immediate Past President, FICCI and is currently the Chairperson of FICCI Tourism Committee. The hotels are maintained under the brand 'The Lalit' and the operations are managed by the company itself.

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.



Established relationship with corporate and consortia clients

The company also operates two business & commercial towers in Delhi, namely World Trade Centre and World Trade Tower with a total office and commercial space of over 286,000 sq ft spread over eight floors in each tower. Apart from this, the company also operates a commercial tower within the premises of The LaLit Mumbai called The LaLit Residency with office and commercial space of 44,000 sq ft across five floors. The company over the years has developed an established relationship with various leading corporate. These tie-ups have been providing BHL consistent customer sourcing and assured revenue.

Financial risk profile

During FY19 (A), BHL witnessed y-o-y growth of 7.46% in total operating income. The total operating income of the company increased on account of improved occupancy of 63% and ARR of Rs. 6,652 in FY19. (PY: 62% and Rs. 6,388). The company's PBILDT margin improved by 111bps and stood at 31.42% during FY19. The company achieved PAT of Rs. 28.43 cr during FY19. Improved profitability and cash accruals has resulted in better coverage indicators with interest coverage and total debt to gross cash accruals of 1.72x and 12.82x respectively as on March 31, 2019 from 1.67x and 16.42x respectively as on March 31, 2018. During FY20 (Provisional), the company has reported revenue from operations of more than Rs. 720 cr.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Moderate Capital Structure

BHL has overall gearing of 1.59x as on March 31, 2019 owing to debt of Rs. 1430 cr over networth base of Rs. 897 cr as on March 31, 2019.

Vulnerability of revenues to inherent industry cyclicality, economic cycles and exogenous events

Operating performance of the properties remain vulnerable to seasonal industry, general economic cycles and exogenous factors (geo-political crisis, terrorist attacks, disease outbreaks, etc.). Nonetheless, the risk to revenues is partially mitigated by BHL's geographically diversified portfolio in prominent business districts, which allows it to withstand any demand vulnerability related to a particular micro-market.

Regional trends in tourism and competition risk

Although the risk is mitigated to some extent owing to the geographical diversification and favourable locations of the group's projects, going forward the pace of the recovery in the economic cycle and stabilization of the hotel properties in competitive markets will be critical for the company's financial risk profile. In segmental terms the company's major exposure is towards up-scale (luxury) hotels. The company's 'The Lalit' brand faces intense competition from brands like Grand Hyatt, Taj, The Leela, Sahara Star, Hilton etc.

Liquidity: Adequate

BHL's liquidity remains adequate and is marked by unutilized fund based working capital limit of ~Rs.45 crore as of April 2020 which is expected to be sufficient to meet its fixed operational costs for around next 3-4 months by when its management expects the impact of Covid-19 on its currently shut-down operations to gradually subside. Further, BHL has cash & bank balance of ~Rs. 20 cr and undisbursed amount of more than Rs. 50 cr from bank against scheduled term debt repayments of ~Rs.60 cr in FY2021. Simultaneously, the company management plans to take various cost control measures to shore-up its cash flows during this period. Also, to support its liquidity, BHL has sought moratorium on servicing of its term debt & working capital borrowings from March 1, 2020 to May 31, 2020.

Analytical approach: Consolidated financials of BHL

Applicable criteria

- Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch'
- CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
- <u>Criteria for Short-term Instruments</u>
- Rating Methodology Hotel Industry
- CARE's methodology for Service Industry
- CARE's methodology for financial ratios (Non-Financial Sector)

About the Company

Bharat Hotels Ltd (BHL) incorporated in 1981 was founded by Late Mr. Lalit Suri and his family members. Presently the operations of the company are managed by Mrs. Jyotsna Suri. As on March 31, 2019, BHL on a consolidated basis operates 12 luxury hotels, palaces and resorts under The LaLiT brand and two mid-market segment hotels under The LaLiT Traveller brand across India with total inventory of 2261 rooms.

Press Release



Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	
Total operating income	760.85	817.58	
PBILDT	230.62	256.87	
PAT	83.88	28.43	
Overall gearing (times)	1.61	1.59	
Interest coverage (times)	1.67	1.72	

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Size of the Issue	Rating assigned along with Rating	
Instrument	Issuance	Rate	Date	(Rs. crore)	Outlook	
Term Loan-Long Term	-	-	FY2031	1058.56	CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch	
					with Negative Implications)	
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	46.00	CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch	
					with Negative Implications)	
Fund-based - LT-External	-	-	FY2023	55.91	CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch	
Commercial Borrowings					with Negative Implications)	
Fund-based - ST-Packing Credit	-	-	-	25.00	CARE A3 (Under Credit watch with	
in Foreign Currency					Negative Implications)	
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	30.00	CARE A3 (Under Credit watch with	
					Negative Implications)	
Fund-based - LT-Working Capital	-	-	-	55.34	CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch	
Demand loan					with Negative Implications)	



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the Current Ratings		Rating history					
No.	Instrument/Bank	Туре	Amount	Rating	Date(s) & Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned Date(s) & Date(s) &			
	Facilities		Outstanding		Rating(s)	in 2019-2020	Rating(s)	Rating(s)
			(Rs. crore)		assigned in		assigned in	assigned in
					2020-2021		2018-2019	2017-2018
1.	Term Loan-Long	LT	1058.56	CARE BBB-	-	1)CARE BBB (Under Credit	1)CARE	1)CARE
	Term			(Under Credit		watch with Developing	BBB; Stable	BBB-;
				watch with		Implications) (30-Jul-19)	(26-Sep-18)	Stable
				Negative		2)CARE BBB (Under Credit	2)CARE	(14-Jul-17)
				Implications)		watch with Developing	BBB-;	
						Implications) (09-Jul-19)	Stable	
							(06-Apr-18)	
2.	Fund-based-Long	LT	46.00	CARE BBB-	-	1)CARE BBB (Under Credit		1)CARE
	Term			(Under Credit		watch with Developing	BBB; Stable	
				watch with		Implications) (30-Jul-19)	(26-Sep-18)	
				Negative		2)CARE BBB (Under Credit		(14-Jul-17)
				Implications)		watch with Developing	BBB-;	
						Implications) (09-Jul-19)	Stable	
							(06-Apr-18)	
3.	Fund-based - LT-	LT	55.91	CARE BBB-	-	1)CARE BBB (Under Credit		1)CARE
	External			(Under Credit		watch with Developing	BBB; Stable	
	Commercial			watch with		Implications) (30-Jul-19)	(26-Sep-18)	
	Borrowings			Negative		2)CARE BBB (Under Credit	'	(14-Jul-17)
				Implications)		watch with Developing	BBB-;	
						Implications) (09-Jul-19)	Stable	
							(06-Apr-18)	
	Fund-based - ST-	ST	25.00	CARE A3	-	1)CARE A3+ (Under Credit		1)CARE A3
	Packing Credit in			(Under Credit		watch with Developing	A3+; Stable	(14-Jul-17)
	Foreign Currency			watch with		Implications) (30-Jul-19)	(26-Sep-18)	
				Negative		2)CARE A3+ (Under Credit	2)CARE A3	
				Implications)		watch with Developing	(06-Apr-18)	
_	N	СТ	20.00	CARE AS		Implications) (09-Jul-19)	4) CARE	4\CABE 42
	Non-fund-based -	ST	30.00	CARE A3	-	1)CARE A3+ (Under Credit		1)CARE A3
	ST-BG/LC			(Under Credit		watch with Developing	A3+; Stable	(14-Jul-17)
				watch with		Implications) (30-Jul-19)	(26-Sep-18)	
				Negative		2)CARE A3+ (Under Credit	2)CARE A3	
				Implications)		watch with Developing	(06-Apr-18)	
-	Fund based 17	1.7	EE 24	CADE DDD		Implications) (09-Jul-19) 1)CARE BBB (Under Credit		
	Fund-based - LT-	LT	55.34	CARE BBB-	-	, ,	_	-
	Working Capital Demand loan			(Under Credit watch with		watch with Developing		
	Demanu 10an					Implications) (30-Jul-19)		
				Negative Implications)		2)CARE BBB (Under Credit watch with Developing		
				implications)				
						Implications) (09-Jul-19)	İ	

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact:

Name: Mradul Mishra

Contact no.: +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact:

Name: Achin Nirwani

Contact no.: +91-11- 45333233

Email ID: achin.nirwani@careratings.com

Relationship Contact:

Name: Swati Agrawal

Contact no.: +91-11-4533 3200

Email ID: swati.agrawal@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com